Model Structure – Cost-Effectiveness Analyses

• Cost & health outcomes for Vaccine Program and No Vaccine
Program were calculated in 3 different ways:
– Cumulative Population Analysis:

Outcomes were summed across the entire population (vaccinated &
unvaccinated, for all ages) cumulatively over a selected time horizon

– Steady-State Year Population Analysis:
Outcomes were summed across the entire population (vaccinated &
unvaccinated, for all ages) for the steady-state year

– Lifetime Cohort Analysis:
Outcomes were summed for 1 birth cohort (vaccinated &
unvaccinated) cumulatively over lifetime

• Cost-effectiveness estimates (e.g., incremental £/QALY gained)
were then calculated for each analytic approach.

• For all 3 analyses, outcomes were discounted at 3.5% per year
back to the start of the vaccination program.

5

Model Inputs

6

WAIFW = Who Acquires Infection From Whom
* Data for England & Wales for the following 8 age groups: <1, 1-4, 5-11, 12-19, 20-24, 25-44, 45-64, and 65+ years.
† Upper bound vaccine cost is similar to more expensive vaccines such as Gardasil, Cervarix, Prevenar-13 (BNF, 2012).

Parameter Value Reference Sensitivity Range
Time Horizon 100 years Assumption 1 year to 100 years

Discount Rate 3.5% NICE, 2004 0%, 5%

Model Time Step 1 day Vynnykky & White, 2010 0.1 day, 0.01 day

Duration of Disease 14 days Brisson & Edmunds, 2000 Not varied

Vaccine Coverage 90% Assumption 0% to 95%

Vaccine Efficacy 96% Brisson & Edmunds, 2000 50% to 100%

Population Size, Annual Births,
Annual All-Cause Mortality Data by age* Office of National Statistics, 2009 Not varied

Initial Force of Infection (λ0) Data by age* Brisson & Edmunds, 2001 Not varied

Contact (WAIFW) Matrix Assortative matrix Brisson & Edmunds, 2000 Not varied

QALYs Lost per Case of
Disease, Case Fatality Ratio Data by age* Brisson & Edmunds, 2003 - / + 50%

Cost per Case of Disease Data by age*
(£18.93 – £74.92)

Calculated from Brisson &
Edmunds, 2003; inflated to 2010 £ -50%, +10x base case

Vaccine Cost per Course £39.44 Brisson & Edmunds, 2003; inflated
to 2010 £ £15, £200†

SIR Model Results: Cases of Disease Over Time With and
Without Vaccine Program in England & Wales

7

Cost-Effectiveness Results: Results by Analysis Type

8

ICER = incremental cost-effectiveness ratio (incremental cost per QALY gained).
* All outcomes are for a 100 year time horizon discounted at 3.5% per year back to the start of the vaccine program. Costs are in 2010 pounds.
† All ICERs reflect that the vaccine program costs more and leads to more QALYs compared with no vaccine program.
^ Relative difference compared with the lifetime cohort analysis.

Cumulative
Population Analysis